

No. 13-662

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HAROLD C. ROSE, KIMBERLY LANE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of California**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
HENRY HUNTINGTON ROSSBACHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY ALAN GOLDENBERG  
THE ROSSBACHER FIRM  
811 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1650  
Los Angeles, California 90017-2666  
213 895-6500  
h.rossbacher@rossbacherlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Facts .....	5
II. The Opinion Below .....	7
III. The Court's Preemption Precedents.....	12
A. The Bank Avoids the Relevant Cases...	12
B. The Express Preemption Clause Rules .....	14
IV. The Bank's Petition .....	18
V. The Bank's Federal Court Cases .....	23
VI. The Plain Text of the Preemption Clause ...	29
VII. The Myth of the Crazy Quilt .....	31
VIII. The Purpose of TISA .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)...	25, 26, 27
<i>Almond Hill School v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 768 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).....	4, 14, 28
<i>Astra U.S.A., Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1342 (2011).....	28
<i>Barnes v. Fleet Nat'l Bank</i> , 370 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences L.L.C.</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	27
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999).....	9, 11, 31
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	4, 12, 16, 29, 30
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	25
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	4, 14
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Assn.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	16
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	27
<i>Gunther v. Capital One, N.A.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 264 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	11, 32
<i>Hartless v. Clorox Co.</i> , No. 06CV2705, 2007 WL 324560 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2007).....	11
<i>Hirschbach v. NVE Bank</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 451 (D.N.J. 2007) .....	3
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003).....	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	4, 16, 17, 31
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Association</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	11, 23, 24, 25
<i>People v. McKale</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 626 (1979).....	10
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	17
<i>Rose v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 200 Cal. App. 4th 1441 (2011) .....	6
<i>Rose v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 390 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roskind v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter &amp; Co.</i> , 80 Cal. App. 4th 345 (2000) .....	7
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

<i>Smith v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 1463 (2005) .....	3, 7
<i>Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 553 (1998).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Zhang v. Superior Court</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 364 (2013).....	11

## STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 4301 .....	33
12 U.S.C. § 4310 .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 4312 .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1232g .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i> .....	26
43 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	23, 24, 27
1975 Cal. Stats. ch. 837 § 1 .....	20
1976 Cal. Stats. ch. 1279 § 1 .....	20
1993 Cal. Stats. ch. 107 § 3 .....	21, 22
Truth in Savings Act (TISA), 12 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4313 .....	<i>passim</i>
Unfair Competition Law (UCL), Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 230 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
--------------------------------------	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
104 Cong. Rec. H11644-12120 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 1996) .....	18
104 Cong. Rec. H11768 .....	19
104 Cong. Rec. H12016 .....	19
H.R. 1057 .....	18
H.R. 1362 .....	8
H.R. 1858 .....	8, 18
H.R. 3610 .....	8, 18, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-863 .....	18
S. 650 .....	8, 18
Jennifer Senior, <i>In Conversation: Antonin Scalia</i> , New York Magazine (Oct. 16, 2013), <a href="http://nymag.com/news/features/antonin-scalia-2013-10/index7.htm">http://nymag.com/news/features/antonin-scalia-2013-10/index7.htm</a> .....	15
